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HOLDING: The Grievance was DENIED. The arbitrator found that the Employer had just cause to discipline the Grievant for discourteous and unprofessional behavior toward a motorist.
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The Grievance was DENIED.

The Grievant had been employed by the Highway Patrol since November 12, 1993. On October 8, 2000, while assigned as a state trooper, she conducted a traffic stop on a motorist (Mr. Shipley) shortly after midnight for impeding traffic with the camper-pick-up he was driving by driving at a slow rate of speed (37 mph) in a 55 mph zone.  The incident was recorded visually by the vehicle’s camera and by audio on the Trooper’s microphone. An “intensive communication” ensued between the trooper and the driver, and the driver was issued a citation.  On December 31, 2000, the driver filed a complaint against Trooper Clark, alleging that she was unprofessional in her conduct. An administrative investigation was subsequently conducted, the Trooper was charged with violating rule 4501:2-6-02(B)(1)(5), Performance of Duty, by being discourteous and unprofessional during contact with a motorist, and the employer issued a suspension of five days, effective April 1, 2001.

Trooper Clark filed a grievance regarding the suspension on March 24, 2001.

Stipulated issue: Did the Grievant receive a five (5) day suspension for just cause? If not, what shall the remedy be?

The Employer presented witness testimony and argued that there was just cause for the discipline, characterizing the actions of the trooper as unprofessional and discourteous.

The Union argued that the complainant was uncooperative, and that the grievant was justified in being assertive to get control of the situation.

The Arbitrator reviewed the video tape and found that, although the driver was defensive and uncooperative, he was not threatening to the officer. He remarked that within one minute of the beginning of the conversation, he observed the Grievant yelling, and within two minutes, she was threatening to haul the complainant to the sheriff’s office. In reviewing the testimony and the exhibits, including the tape, he found just cause for the discipline.

